

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS.

On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Courts of Appeals
for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits

**BRIEF OF PROTECT THE FIRST
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 22-277
AND PETITIONERS IN NO. 22-555**

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

DECEMBER 7, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Pre-Founding English History Rejected the Doctrine of Prior Restraint and Informed the Founding Generation’s Understanding That Publishers Retained Editorial Discretion.	6
II. The Founding Generation Embraced Publishers’ Rights of Editorial Discretion.....	10
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	3
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	5
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439, 447 (5th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	5

Statute

<i>Charles II, 1662:</i> <i>An Act for preventing the frequent Abuses in</i> <i>printing seditious treasonable and</i> <i>unlicensed Bookes and Pamphlets and for</i> <i>regulating of Printing and Printing Presses</i> <i>in 5 Statutes of the Realm: 1628-80</i> (London, Gr. Brit. Rec. Comm’n 1819)	6
--	---

Other Authorities

John Adams, <i>III. To the Inhabitants of the Colony of</i> <i>Massachusetts-Bay, 6 February 1775,</i> <i>reprinted in Founders Online, Nat’l Archives.</i>	15, 16
John Adams, <i>V. “A Dissertation on the Canon and</i> <i>the Feudal Law,” No. 3, Bos. Gazette</i> <i>(Sept. 30, 1765), reprinted in</i> <i>Founders Online, Nat’l Archives</i>	14
Ronan Deazley, <i>On the Origin of the Right to Copy</i> (2004).....	7, 9

<i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2003)	14
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Apology for Printers</i> , Pa. Gazette (June 10, 1731), reprinted in <i>Founders Online</i> , Nat'l Archive.....	12
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Silence Dogood</i> , No. 8, July 1722, New-Eng. Courant (July 9, 1722), reprinted in <i>Founders Online</i> , Nat'l Archives.....	18
Benjamin Franklin, <i>Statement of Editorial Policy</i> , Pa. Gazette (July 24, 1740), reprinted in <i>Founders Online</i> , Nat'l Archives	10
Benjamin Franklin, <i>The Autobiography of Benjamin Franklin</i> (N.Y., Am. Book Co. 1896)	11
Anthony J. Gaughan, <i>James Madison, Citizens United, and the Constitutional Problem of Corruption</i> , 69 Am. U. L. Rev. 1485 (2020).....	16
Moira Goff, <i>Early English Newspapers and the Law: 17th-18th Century Burney Collection Newspapers</i> (2007)	7
Justin Hughes, <i>Locke's 1694 Memorandum (and More Incomplete Copyright Historiographies)</i> , 27 Cardozo Arts & Ent. L.J. 555 (2006).....	7

Lord King, 1 <i>The Life of John Locke, with Extracts from his Correspondence, Journals, and Common-Place Books</i> (London, Henry Colburn & Richard Bentley 1830)	8
Edward Lee, <i>Freedom of the Press 2.0</i> , 42 Ga. L. Rev. 309 (2008).....	6, 7
Jeffrey Pasley, <i>The Tyranny of Printers: Newspaper Politics in the Early American Republic</i> (2001)	13, 17
Isaiah Thomas, <i>The History of Printing in America</i> (Albany, N.Y., J. Munsell 1874)	14
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy In America, Book Two</i> , <i>Chapter VI: Of The Relation Between Public Associations and Newspapers</i> (1835).....	17
